million (representing approximately 20.4% of the net proceeds from the Placing) for general
working capital of the Group.

The Directors are of the view that the Placing represents a good opportunity for the Company
to raise funds to strengthen its financial position without resulting in immediate dilution effect
on the shareholding of the existing Shareholders. Accordingly, the Directors are of the view
that the terms of the Placing Agreement (including the terms of the Convertible Bonds) are
fair and reasonable and the Placing is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as
a whole.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below illustrates the shareholding structures of the Company: (i) as at the date of
this announcement; and (ii) assuming the full conversion of the Convertible Bonds but with no
other changes in the share capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and
the full conversion of the Convertible Bonds:

As at the date of
this announcement

Upon full conversion of
the Convertible Bonds

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

(Note 1) (Note 1)

Substantial Shareholder
Land Noble Holdings Limited

(“Land Noble”) (Note 2) 105,000,000 41.79 105,000,000 35.03

Director
Mr. Tam Wing Yuen (Note 3) 6,000,000 2.39 6,000,000 2.00

The Placees – – 48,500,000 16.17

Other public Shareholders 140,280,000 55.82 140,280,000 46.80

Total 251,280,000 100.00 299,780,000 100.00

– 12 –

Notes:

1.	 Certain percentage figures included in the above table have been subject to rounding adjustments.
Accordingly, figures shown as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding them.

2.	 Land Noble is beneficially owned as to 50% by Mr. Tse Chun Yuen (being the chairman of the Board and
an executive Director) and 50% by Mr. Tse Chun Kuen (being an executive Director).

3.	 Mr. Tam Wing Yuen is an executive Director.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has conducted the following equity fund raising activity during the 12 months